

No. 20-1157

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

No. 20-1157

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Petitioner

v.

THE WANG THEATRE, INC.

Respondent

**ON APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT OF ORDERS OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

USHA DHEENAN
Supervisory Attorney

JARED D. CANTOR
Senior Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street, SE
Washington, DC 20570
(202) 273-2948
(202) 273-0016

PETER B. ROBB
General Counsel

ALICE B. STOCK
Associate General Counsel

RUTH E. BURDICK
Acting Deputy Associate General Counsel

DAVID HABENSTREIT
Assistant General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction	1
Statement of the issues	3
Statement of the case.....	3
I. Statement of facts	4
A. The Company’s operations; its relationship with producers; its prior relationship with the Union.....	4
B. Productions at the Theatre in 2014 and 2015	7
II. Procedural history	8
A. The representation proceeding.....	8
B. The unfair-labor-practice proceeding	9
III. The Board’s 2016 decision and Order.....	10
IV. The prior proceeding before the Court	10
V. The Board’s supplemental decision and Order	11
Standard of review	11
Summary of argument.....	13
Argument.....	16
The Board acted within its broad discretion in certifying the Union, and therefore properly found that the Company violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by refusing to bargain with the Union	16
A. Acting within its broad discretion in unit-determination cases, the Board reasonably found the petitioned-for unit appropriate	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
1. The Board possesses broad discretion in determining whether a petitioned-for unit is appropriate under the Act.....	18
2. The petitioned-for unit of musicians employed by the Company is an appropriate unit	19
3. The Company’s remaining challenges to the appropriateness of the unit lack merit	26
 B. The Board acted within its broad discretion in conducting the election among employees who satisfied the voter-eligibility formula in <i>Juilliard School</i> , which promotes enfranchisement in the entertainment industry.....	 32
1. The Board possesses broad discretion to determine which voter-eligibility formula is appropriate to apply in a given case	33
2. The Board reasonably applied the <i>Juilliard School</i> eligibility formula to hold an election among musicians who met that standard at the relevant time.....	35
 C. The Board properly granted summary judgment.....	 41
 Conclusion	 46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass'n v. NLRB</i> , 499 U.S. 606 (1991).....	18
<i>BB&L, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 52 F.3d 366 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	33, 34
<i>Boire v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 376 U.S. 473 (1964).....	2
<i>Castaways Hotel</i> , 250 NLRB 626 (1980).....	26
<i>Cent. Transp., Inc.</i> , 328 NLRB 407, 408 (1999).....	19
<i>Chelmsford Food Discounters, Inc.</i> , 143 NLRB 780 (1963).....	31, 32
<i>Columbus Symphony Orchestra, Inc.</i> , 350 NLRB 523 (2007).....	34
<i>Davison-Paxon, Co.</i> , 185 NLRB 21 (1970).....	35
<i>DIC Entm't LP</i> , 328 NLRB 660 (1999), <i>enforced</i> , 238 F.3d 434 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	34
<i>DIC Entm't, LP v. NLRB</i> , 238 F.3d 434 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	35
<i>Freund Baking Co.</i> , 330 NLRB 17 (1999).....	3
<i>Friendly Ice Cream Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 705 F.2d 570 (1st Cir. 1983).....	12, 18, 19, 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Intercity Maint. Co. v. Local 254, Serv. Emps. Int’l Union</i> , 241 F.3d 82 (1st Cir. 2001).....	29
<i>Juilliard Sch.</i> , 208 NLRB 153 (1974).....	16, 32, 34-35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 42, 43
<i>Kan. City Repertory Theatre, Inc.</i> , 356 NLRB 147 (2010).....	25, 37, 39
<i>King Elec. Inc.</i> , 343 NLRB No. 54, 2004 WL 2461360 (Oct. 29, 2004), <i>enforcement denied on other grounds</i> , 440 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	44
<i>Kirkpatrick Elec. Co.</i> , 314 NLRB 1047 (1994).....	45
<i>Knapp-Sherrill Co. v. NLRB</i> , 488 F.2d 655 (5th Cir. 1974).....	13
<i>Lamons Gasket Co.</i> , 357 NLRB 739 (2011).....	44
<i>Lancaster Symphony Orchestra</i> , 357 NLRB 1761 (2011), <i>affirmed</i> , 361 NLRB No. 101, 2014 WL 5871060 (Nov. 12, 2014), <i>enforced</i> , 822 F.3d 563 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	25
<i>Marriott In-Flite Servs. v. NLRB</i> , 652 F.2d 202 (1st Cir. 1981).....	12
<i>Mass. Soc’y For Prevention of Cruelty to Children v. NLRB</i> , 297 F.3d 41 (1st Cir. 2002).....	12, 18-19, 32, 41
<i>McGaw of P.R., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 135 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1997).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Miami Fed'n of Musicians, Local 655 (Royal Palm Theatre, Ltd.)</i> , 275 NLRB 677 (1985)	25-26
<i>Moses Elec. Serv., Inc.</i> , 334 NLRB 567 (2001)	22
<i>Ne. Hosp. Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , 657 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	31
<i>NLRB v. Atkinson Dredging Co.</i> , 329 F.2d 158 (4th Cir. 1964)	13, 40
<i>NLRB v. Horizons Hotel Corp.</i> , 49 F.3d 795 (1st Cir. 1995)	16
<i>NLRB v. Ne. Land Servs., Ltd.</i> , 645 F.3d 475 (1st Cir. 2011)	11, 12
<i>NLRB v. Solutia, Inc.</i> , 699 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2012)	11
<i>NLRB v. Westinghouse Broad. & Cable, Inc.</i> , 849 F.2d 15 (1st Cir. 1988)	13, 40
<i>Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co. v. NLRB</i> , 313 U.S. 146 (1941)	41
<i>Quality Health Servs. of P.R., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 873 F.3d 375 (1st Cir. 2017)	30, 40
<i>Ray Brooks v. NLRB</i> , 348 U.S. 96 (1954)	44
<i>Rice Growers Ass'n of Cal., Inc.</i> , 312 NLRB 837 (1993)	45
<i>S. Prairie Constr. Co. v. Local 627, Int'l Union of Operating Eng'rs</i> , 425 U.S. 800 (1976)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Saltwater, Inc.</i> , 324 NLRB 343 (1997)	33
<i>Sandvik Rock Tools, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 194 F.3d 531 (4th Cir. 1999)	18
<i>Sitka Sound Seafoods, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 206 F.3d 1175 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	33, 34
<i>Storall Mfg. Co.</i> , 275 NLRB 220 (1985)	22
<i>Telemundo de P.R., Inc., v. NLRB</i> , 113 F.3d 270 (1st Cir. 1997).....	12, 17, 43
<i>Trump Taj Mahal Casino Resort</i> , 306 NLRB 294 (1992)	33
<i>U.S. Recycling & Disposal, LLC</i> , 351 NLRB 1090 (2007)	29
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	11, 12
<i>Volkswagen Grp. of Am. Chattanooga Operations, LLC</i> , 367 NLRB No. 138, 2019 WL 2212129 (May 22, 2019)	44
<i>Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 179 NLRB 289 (1969)	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 2(2) (29 U.S.C. § 152(2)).....	19
Section 2(11) (29 U.S.C. § 152(11)).....	24
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	16
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	4, 9, 10, 11, 15, 16, 17, 41
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	4, 9, 10, 11, 15, 16, 17, 41
Section 9(b) (29 U.S.C. § 159(b)).....	18
Section 9(c) (29 U.S.C. § 159(c))	3
Section 9(c)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 159(c)(3)).....	44
Section 9(d) (29 U.S.C. § 159(d)).....	2
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2, 11, 30
 Regulations	 Page(s)
<i>Joint Employer Status Under the National Labor Relations Act,</i> 85 Fed. Reg. 11,184 (Feb. 26, 2020) (to be codified at 29 CFR pt. 103).....	 31
